LIMITED WARRANTY

COMPANY NAME:

COMPANY ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

MODEL:

SERIAL NUMBER:

DATE PURCHASED:

DEALER NAME:

DATE WARRANTY CARD RETURNED:

VIA: WEBSITE MAIL

FORCE UNLIMITED LLC



FORCE UNLIMITED LLC
LIMITED WARRANTY

FORCE Unlimited LLC has manufactured or is disttibg the Product or Parts to which this warrantgtiached.
It warrants that the Product or Parts will, undemmal conditions of use and service, be free fromtemial defects
due to faulty manufacturing for a period of twe(i2) months from the date of delivery to the oradinser. If any
Product or Part does not conform to this warraydyr Dealer will, at its option, repair or replguarts provided,
and you will pay all labor costs and costs for miate other than warranty parts. If Product ortBadefective in
materials or workmanship, you must promptly notibur Dealer and return to FORCE Unlimited or fax8f®-
283-3086 the warranty registration card within a@sifrom the date of delivery to original user.eThstallation
of any Part that did not originate from FORCE Unted will void this limited warranty in its entirgt In the
event of repair or replacement, the warranty pesivall not be extended beyond the original warraetyod.

If you fail to return thewarranty registration card (in parts manual) to FORCE Unlimited within thirty (30)
days after the date of ddlivery, thiswarranty shall not apply and your remedy for any defectsin the Product
will be your responsibility.

The above warranty does not cover:

a. Product that is damaged by abuse, neglect,atcior modification
b. Fluids, towing, telephone, travel, loss of véhiinconvenience
c. The product itself if parts are installed on ¢ggipment that did not originate from FORCE Untadi

The above warranty does not apply under the following conditions:

a. When Product has been improperly used or instattexdified, or fails because of defects or
inefficiency of components not furnished with thedRuct

b. When Product is used for purposes for which it m@tsoriginally designed or intended, or is used
under abnormal operating conditions

c. When the Dealer or end-user fails to follow FORQHitdited instructions regarding the Product

Thiswarranty isextended only to the original user and isnot transferable. In the event of awarranty claim,
you should promptly notify your Dealer and provide the following:

Model & serial number of the Product
Date of delivery to the original user
Part number of the defective Part
Description of the claim encountered

aoop

FORCE Unlimited LLC will bear no other expenseincluding labor and material costs, other than those
specified above. Unless modified in writing and signed by both parties, this Limited Warranty is under stood
to bethe complete and exclusive agreement between the parties. Nothird party has authority to change or
modify thiswarranty in any aspect.



LIMITED WARRANTY

2 YRS

SHELL STRUCTURE, SPINNER FRAME (including inferiarelds & cracking)
CONVEYOR GEARBOX (including gears, bearings & sg¢als

1YR

SPINNER MOTORS & ADAPTERS (including bearings & ga
CONVEYOR MOTORS (including bearings & seals)

VALVE MOTORS & CARTRIDGES

CONVEYOR CHAIN — BELT & FASTENERS

CONVEYOR SPROCKETS & BEARINGS

FAN & CONVEYOR RATE SENSORS

WEAR ITEMS

SPINNER FINS
SPINNER DISCS

MANUFACTURER HASTHE RIGHT TO REPLACE DEFECTIVE OR DAMAGED PARTS
WITH NEW OR REBUILT AT ITSOWN DISCRETION

PARTSDAMAGED FROM ABUSE OR IMPROPER MAINTENANCE NOT COVERED



FOE; @E UNL TD& SPREADERS* GPS EQUIPMENT* CONVEY ORS

ITEM PAGE NO.
Conveyor Drive 1
Conveyor Idler 2
Spinner Assembly w/Deflectors 3
4
Jack Shaft Assembly 5
Spinner Guards & Material Flow Divider 6
-
Spinner/Conveyor Drive Hydraulics - JD 4920/4930 8
Spinner/Conveyor Drive Hydraulics - Units w/tank on box 8.1
9
Main Valve Block Assembly - Units w/tank on box 10
Main Valve Block Assembly - JD 4920/4930 10.1
Hydraulic Reservoir 11
Reservoir/Pump Hydraulics 12
13
Inverted "V" & Cross Brace Assembly 14
Sensor Wiring Harness 15
Decals 16
Gear Box 17
Belt Over Pintle Chain 18
Feedgate Assembly 19
Hillside Flow Divider 20
Hydraulic Pipes 21
Chain Shields 22
Light Options 23
Front Belt Sedler 24
Box Window - Optional 25
#2 Straight Chain 26
27
28
Remote Conveyor Hydraulics - Optional 29
Safety Decals 35

LTD Parts Manual Table of Cont.



SPREADERS * GPS EQUIPMENT * CONVEYORS

CONVEYOR DRIVE
ITEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
| 1234-102 Weldment - Bearing Slide 2
Requires:
1200-302SS (4) Carriage Bolt- 3/8" UNC x 1" SS
1209-43 (4) Lock Washer - 3/8" SS
1205-27 (4) Nut - 3/8" UNC SS
Per Side
2 1234-101 Arm - Idler 2
Requires:
1200-605SS (1) Hex Head Capscrew - 3/4" UNC x 3-1/2" SS
1205-56 (1) Lock Nut - 3/4" SS
3 1217-102 Bearing 2
Requires:
(2) Set Screw - 3/8"-24 UNF x 3/8" Lg.
Per Bearing
4 1217-20 Sprocket - Drive 2
Requires:
(2) Set Screw - 3/8"-16 UNC x 3/8" Lg.
Per Sprocket
5 1220-529 Shaft - Drive, with S/S Sleave 1
6 1220-499 Gearbox |
Requires:
(1) Key - Square, 1/2" x 2-1/4" Lg.
7 1213-143 Motor - Hydraulic 1
Requires:
1220-145 (1) Key - Square, 5/16" x 1-1/4" Lg.
1200-403 (4) Socket Head Capscrew - 1/2" x 1-1/2" Lg.
1209-62 (4) Lock Washer - 1/2"
1213-145 SK Seal Kit
8 1220-525 Key - Square, 3/8" x 2-1/2" Lg. 2

HOME OF THE "FORCE" FIEL.D

Pg. 1




F@K@E UNL& TD@ SPREADERS* GPS EQUIPMENT * CONVEYORS

CONVEYORIDLER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1209-40 Flat Washer - 3/8" 12
4 1234-103 RH RH Weldment - Take Up
5 1234-103 Weldment - Take Up
6 1220-51 Shaft - Idler
7 Set Screw - 3/8"-24 UNF x 3/8" Lg.

8 1200-302SS Carriage Bolt - 3/8" UNC x 1" SS 12
10 1205-27 Nut - 3/8" UNC SS 12
11 1205-79 Nut - 1" UNC

12 1217-15 Sprocket - Idler 2
13 1209-43 Lock Washer - 3/8" SS 12
15 1225-02 Weldment - Take Up Bolt

16 1217-103 Bearing - Take Up

17 Set Screw - 5/16"-24 UNF x 5/16" Lg.

HOME OF THE FORCE FIELD Pg. 2




SPREADERS * GPS EQUIPMENT * CONVEYORS

SPINNER ASSY. WITH DEFLECTORS

ITEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1234-301 Weldment - Spinner Assembly 1
Requires:
1200-404 (4) Carriage Bolt - 1/2" UNC x 2" SS
1209-61 (4) Flat Washer - 1 /2" SS
1209-63 (4) Lock Washer - 1/2" SS
1205-36 (8) Nut-1/2" UNC SS
2 1234-108 Weldment - Deflector | RH, 1 LH
Requires:
1200-3011 (4) Hex Head Capscrew - 3/8" UNC x 1" SS
1209-41 (8) Flat Washer - 3/8" SS
1209-43 (4) Lock Washer - 3/8" SS
1205-27 (4) Nut - 3/8" UNC SS
Per Deflector
3 1213-151 Motor - Hydraulic 2
Requires: (Per Motor)
1200-403 (4) Socket Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1-1/2"
1209-62 (4) Lock Washer - 1/2"
1213-155 (1) Key - Square, 5/16" x 1-1/2" Lg.
Replacement Parts:
1213-151SK Seal Kit
1213-1518G Shaft & Gear Set
4 1218-732 Assembly - Jack Shaft with Sensor Mount 1
Requires:
1200-400SS (1) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1" SS
1209-100 (1) Washer - 1/2" MS (Special)
1200-4011 (4) Hex Head Capscrew - 1 /2" UNC x 1-1/4" SS
1209-63 (4) Lock Washer - 1/2" SS

HOME OF THE "FORCE" FIEIL.D

Pg. 3




FOE; @E UNL TD& SPREADERS* GPS EQUIPMENT* CONVEY ORS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5 1218-722 Assembly - Jack Shaft without Sensor Mount 1
Requires:
1200-400SS (1) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1" SS
1209-100 (1) Washer - 1/2" MS (Special)
1200-4011 (4) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1-1/4" SS
1209-63 (4) Lock Washer - 1/2" SS
6 1218-750 Universal 24" Disc - Dished 2
Requires:
1200-203 (6) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/4" UNC x 1" MS
1205-10 (6) Top Lock Nut - 1/4"
Per Disc
7 1218-71 Weldment - Fin, Left Hand 4
Requires:
1200-250 (3) Hex Head Capscrew - 5/16" UNC x 3/4" MS
1205-17 (3) Top Lock Nut - 5/16"
Per Fin
10 1218-70 Weldment - Fin, Right Hand 4
Requires:
1200-250 (3) Hex Head Capscrew - 5/16" UNC x 3/4" MS
1205-17 (3) Top Lock Nut - 5/16"
Per Fin
12 1218-01 Grip - Foam 1
13 1218-04 Adjusting - Safety Snap Pin 1
14 1225-01 Threaded Rod - Fine, 1/2" x 3" Lg., SS 1
Requires:
1205-38 (2) Nut - Hex 1/2" UNF MS
15 1218-02 Rod End - Ball Joint, SS 2
Requires:
1209-61 (1) Hat Washer - 1/2" SS
1205-39 (1) Lock Nut - Nylon Insert, Thin /2" UNC SS
1200-350 (1) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1-1/2" SS
Per Rod End
16 1218-03 Weldment - Adjusting Handle 1
Requires:
1218-06 (1) Washer - Oversized
1200-350 (1) Hex Head Capscrew - 1/2" UNC x 1-1/2" SS
1205-39 (1) Lock Nut - Nylon Insert, Thin /2" UNC SS

Spinner Assy. with Deflectors




